acquisition date, upon receipt of a final independent valuation analysis of
tangible and intangible assets. It is anticipated that the final allocation will
not differ materially from the preliminary allocation.

   35

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   CALLAWAY GOLF
   COMPANY   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   SEPTEMBER 30,   INCREASE/   SEPTEMBER 30,
   2003   (DECREASE)   2003
   -------------   -----------   -------------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  72,835   $   $  72,835
  Accounts receivable, net   136,329   16,468 (a)   152,797
  Inventories, net   141,174   9,035 (a)   150,209
  Deferred taxes   34,531   34,531
  Prepaid investment in Top-Flite International   29,954   (29,954)(a)   --
  Other current assets   11,002   11,002
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   425,825   (4,451)   421,374

Property, plant and equipment, net   194,044   4,494 (a)   198,538
Intangible assets, net   150,538   150,538
Goodwill   19,281   19,281
Deferred taxes   5,218   5,218
Other assets   16,266   16,266
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   $ 811,172   $   43   $ 811,215
   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $  79,168   $   $  79,168
  Accrued employee compensation and benefits   28,425   28,425
  Accrued warranty expense   13,615   13,615
  Note payable, current portion   811   811
  Long-term debt, current portion   400   400
  Capital leases, current portion   196   43 (a)   239
  Income taxes payable   34,452   34,452
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   157,067   43   157,110

Long-term liabilities:
  Deferred compensation   8,204   8,204
  Energy derivative valuation account   19,922   19,922
  Long-term debt   4,617   4,617
  Capital leases, long-term portion   211   211

Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, $.01 par value   --   --
  Common Stock, $.01 par value   836   836

[…]

$ 811,172   $   43   $ 811,215
   =========   =========   =========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   36

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   CALLAWAY GOLF   TOP-FLITE GOLF   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY HISTORICAL   COMPANY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   NINE MONTHS ENDED   NINE MONTHS ENDED   INCREASE /   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2003   SEPTEMBER 30, 2003   (DECREASE)   SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   ------------------   ------------------   -----------   ------------------

Net sales .....   $ 667,430   $ 191,038   $   $ 858,468
Cost of goods sold .....   332,878   115,103   (2,514)(e)   445,467
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Gross profit .....   334,552   75,935   2,514   413,001

Operating expenses:
  Selling .....   149,527   68,964   (838)(e)   217,653
  General and administrative .....   43,154   23,837   (649)(b)
   1,611 (d)
   (838)(e)   67,115
  Research and development .....   20,648   2,783   23,431
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total operating expenses .....   213,329   95,584   (714)   308,199
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Income from operations .....   121,223   (19,649)   3,228   104,802
Other income (expense), net .....   1,470   3,612   5,082
Interest expense, net .....   (125)   (27,597)   27,391 (c)   (331)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from continuing operations
 before income taxes ..... 
   122,568   (43,634)   30,619   109,553

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes .....   43,613   (6,803)   5,916 (f)   42,726
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income from continuing operations .....   $  78,955   $ (36,831)   $  24,703   $  66,827
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Earnings per common share:
  Basic .....   $   1.20   $   1.01
  Diluted .....   $   1.19   $   1.01

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
  Basic .....   65,936   65,936
  Diluted .....   66,295   66,295

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   37

   CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   CALLAWAY GOLF   TOP-FLITE GOLF   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY HISTORICAL   COMPANY   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED   INCREASE /   YEAR ENDED
   DECEMBER 31, 2002   DECEMBER 31, 2002   (DECREASE)   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   ------------------   -----------------   -----------   -----------------

Net sales .....   $   792,064   $   259,018   $   $ 1,051,082
Cost of goods sold .....   393,068   148,905   (3,015)(e)   538,958
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Gross profit .....   398,996   110,113   3,015   512,124

Operating expenses:
  Selling .....   200,153   91,108   (1,005)(e)   292,266
  General and administrative .....   56,580   31,264   2,156 (d)
   (1,005)(e)   86,985
  Research and development .....   32,182   3,964   36,146
  Impairment charge on intangible assets .....   --   18,431   18,431
  Gain on early extinguishment of debt .....   --   (35,090)   35,090 (g)   --
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total operating expenses .....   288,915   109,677   35,236   433,828
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Income (loss) from operations .....   110,081   436   (32,221)   78,296
Other income (expense), net .....   3,250   2,849   6,099
Interest expense .....   (1,660)   (37,852)   37,398 (c)   (2,114)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income (loss) from continuing operations..... 
 before income taxes .....   111,671   (34,567)   5,177   82,281

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes .....   42,225   44,748   (54,883)(f)   32,090
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
Net income from continuing operations .....   $   69,446   $   (79,315)   $   60,060   $   50,191
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Earnings per common share:
  Basic .....   $   1.04   $   .75
  Diluted .....   $   1.03   $   .74

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
  Basic .....   66,517   66,517
  Diluted .....   67,274   67,274